the financial margin is measured in a parallel variation of  + 0 - 1%.  This indicator
is expressed in absolute values.

• Equity margin sensibility
Measures the impact of a parallel change on interest rate of + 0 - 1% of the present
value of equity.  The report is based in the difference of modified durations of the
asset and liability sensible to rates, weighted for the respective present values.  This
indicator is expressed in absolute values and as percentage of the capital or
technical equity adequacy.

Banco Internacional de Costa Rica, S. A. and Subsidiaries
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2016
(Figures in Dollars of the United States of America)

-41-

4. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Market Risk (continued)

Market Risk Measurement (continued):
The basis analysis done by Management consists in determining the impact of increases or
decreases of 50 and 100 basis points (pb) on interest rates.  A summary of the impact on
interest net income is as follows:

Sensibility on projected net income interests:

2016
50pb

Increase

100pb

Increase

50pb

Decrease

100pb

Decrease

As of December 31 278,194   556,388   (278,194)   (556,388)

Average of the year 340,568   681,135   (340,568)   (681,135)

Maximum of the year 639,534   1,279,069   (639,534)   (1,279,069)

Minimum of the year 76,174   152,348   (76,174)   (152,348)

2015
50pb

Increase

100pb

Increase

50pb

Decrease

100pb

Decrease

As of December 31 500,419   1,000,838   (500,419)   (1,000,838)

Average of the year 719,248   1,438,495   (719,248)   (1,438,495)

Maximum of the year 1,141,492   2,282,983   (1,141,492)   (2,282,983)

Minimum of the year 447,113   894,226   (447,113)   (894,226)

Sensibility on net equity of related rate movements:

2016
50pb

Increase

100pb

Increase

50pb

Decrease

100pb

Decrease

As of December 31 (324,506)   (536,564)   444,433   1,019,291

Average of the year 1,843,453   3,666,757   (1,864,038)   (3,685,988)

Maximum of the year 4,510,056   8,861,067   444,433   1,019,291

Minimum of the year (324,506)   (536,564)   (4,677,859)   (9,531,517)

2015
50pb

Increase

100pb

Increase

50pb

Decrease

100pb

Decrease

As of December 31 3,355,702   6,626,185   (3,444,213)   (6,733,247)

Average of the year (323,735)   (561,787)   420,974   1,064,180

Maximum of the year 3,355,702   6,626,185   3,635,833   7,520,382

Minimum of the year (3,401,186)   (6,580,960)   (3,444,213)   (6,733,247)

Banco Internacional de Costa Rica, S. A. and Subsidiaries
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2016
(Figures in Dollars of the United States of America)

-42-

4. Financial Instruments Risk Management (Continued)

Exchange Rate Risk
Is the risk that the value of a financial instrument fluctuates as a consequence of the variations
of the foreign currency exchange rates and other financial variables as well as the reaction of
the market participants to political and economic events.  For accounting standards effects,
this risk does not proceeds from financial instruments that are not monetary items, neither
for financial instruments denominated in functional currency.  The Bank does not possess